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CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
Safety and Enforcement Division 

Electric Safety and Reliability Branch 
 

Incident Investigation Report 

Report Date:  May 10, 2019 

Incident Number: E20171011-02 

Utility: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) 

Date and Time of the Incident: October 8, 2017, 0051 hours 

Location of the Incident: 1350 Sulphur Bank Drive 

 Clearlake Oaks, CA  
 County: Lake 

Fatality / Injury: None reported 

Property Damage: $3 million in PG&E restoration costs 

Utility Facilities Involved: Redbud 1102, 12 kV Circuit 

Violation:  Yes 

 
I. Summary 
 
On October 8, 2017, a PG&E pole that was part of the Redbud 1102 circuit failed and 
fell to the ground which resulted in arcing of the conductors and started the “Sulphur 
Fire”. The fire ignited at 1350 Sulphur Bank Drive in the city of Clearlake Oaks in Lake 
County. The Sulphur Fire burned approximately 2207 acres, 134 residential structures, 
two commercial structures, and 26 buildings.  
    
SED’s investigation found that the PG&E pole failed due to the combination of high 
winds and weakening from woodpecker infestation. The pole and attached fuses fell to 
the ground and ignited the grass fire.   
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Based on SED’s review, SED found that PG&E violated the Commission’s General 
Order (GO) 95 as listed below: 
 

GO Rule Violations 

GO 95, Rule 19 Evidence disposal 

GO 95, Rule 31.1 Records of 2016 CEMA 
inspection not maintained 

A. Rules Violated 

General Order 95, Rule 19 – Cooperation with Commission Staff; Preservation of 
Evidence Related to Incidents Applicability of Rules states in part: 
 

“Each utility shall provide full cooperation to Commission staff in an investigation 
into any major accident (as defined in Rule 17) or any reportable incident (as 
defined in CPUC Resolution E-4184), regardless of pending litigation or other 
investigations, including those which may be related to a Commission staff 
investigation.  Once the scene of the incident has been made safe and service 
has been restored, each utility shall provide Commission staff upon request 
immediate access to: 
 

• Any factual or physical evidence under the utility or utility agent’s physical 
control, custody, or possession related to the incident.” 

 
General Order 95, Rule 31.1 – Design, Construction and Maintenance states: 

 
“Electrical supply and communication systems shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained for their intended use, regard being given to the conditions under 
which they are to be operated, to enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and 
adequate service.  
 
For all particulars not specified in these rules, design, construction, and 
maintenance should be done in accordance with accepted good practice for the 
given local conditions known at the time by those responsible for the design, 
construction, or maintenance of communication or supply lines and equipment.  
 
A supply or communications company is in compliance with this rule if it designs, 
constructs, and maintains a facility in accordance with the particulars specified in 
General Order 95, except that if an intended use or known local conditions 
require a higher standard than the particulars specified in General Order 95 to 
enable the furnishing of safe, proper, and adequate service, the company shall 
follow the higher standard.  
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For all particulars not specified in General Order 95, a supply or communications 
company is in compliance with this rule if it designs, constructs and maintains a 
facility in accordance with accepted good practice for the intended use and 
known local conditions.” 

B. Witnesses 
 

No. Name Title 
1 Ivan Garcia CPUC Lead Investigator
2 Brandon Vazquez CPUC Investigator
3 Charles Filmer PG&E, CPUC Reporting

4  
PG&E, Troubleman Humboldt South 
Restoration

5 Joseph Baldwin 
CAL FIRE Battalion Chief, Sonoma-Lake-
Napa Unit

 

C. Evidence:  
 

 No. Source Description
1 PG&E Initial Online Incident Report 10/10/17
2 PG&E 20-day Incident Report, 11/6/17 
3 CPUC Data Request #1, 11/21/17
4 PG&E  Data Request Response #1, 12/29/17 through 6/29/18 
5 CPUC Field visit, 11/1/17
6 CPUC PG&E Evidence Inspection, 6/11/18
7 CPUC Data Request #2, 7/19/18
8 CPUC  Data Request Response #2, 8/3/18 through 9/21/18 
9 CPUC Data Request #3, 8/16/18

10 PG&E Data Request Response #3, 8/31/18 through 9/21/18 
11 CALFIRE Investigation Report and Attachments, 17CALNU010055
12 PG&E Data Request Response #3, 8/31/18 through 9/21/18 
13 CPUC CAL FIRE Evidence Viewing Photos, 7/6/18
14 CPUC Data Request #4, 10/19/18
15 PG&E Data Request Response #4, 11/15/18 through 12/14/18 
16 CPUC Data Request #5, 1/3/19
17 PG&E Data Request Response #5, 1/25/19 through 2/6/19 
18 CPUC Data Request #6, 2/8/19
19 PG&E Data Request Response #6, 2/15/19 through 3/15/19 
20 CPUC Data Request #7, 2/25/19
21 PG&E  Data Request #7 Response, 3/18/19
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II. Background 
 
On January 17, 2014, Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr. proclaimed a State of Emergency 
and directed state officials to take actions to mitigate conditions that could result from 
the drought and cause a fire. On February 18, 2014, in response to the proclamation, 
SED issued a letter to PG&E directing PG&E to take all practicable measures to reduce 
the likelihood of fires caused by utility facilities, including, increasing inspections, taking 
corrective actions and modifying protective schemes. On June 12, 2014, the California 
Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) issued Resolution ESRB-4 directing all Investor 
Owned Electric Utilities (IOU) to take remedial measures to reduce the likelihood of fires 
started by or threatening utility facilities. On October 30, 2015, Governor Edmund G. 
Brown Jr. declared a Tree Mortality State of Emergency due to tree mortality caused by 
the state’s prolonged drought and bark beetle infestations.    
 
On October 8, 2017 at approximately 2359 hours, a top section of a PG&E pole (Fused 
Cutout Pole 1447) of PG&E’s Redbud 1102 12 kV circuit located near Pomo Road and 
Sulphur Bank Road broke off near the communication level of the pole and fell to the 
ground. This section of the pole also contained three non-exempt fuses, of which two of 
them failed.  The failure of the two fuses caused the dry grass at the base of the pole to 
ignite, which led to the Sulphur Fire. 
 
Weather station Konocti, located approximately 7.5 miles south of the origin of the 
Sulphur Fire, recorded wind gusts of up to 40 miles per hour (mph) on October 8, 2017 
between 2300 and 0000 hours the next day. 
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Figure 1. Fire origin/incident location (39.127, -122.785) near 1350 Sulphur Bank Drive, 

Clearlake Oaks (Source: CAL FIRE) 
 
 
III. SED Review and Analysis 

 
A. PG&E’s Distribution Facilities Inspection Program 

 
i. Overhead Patrols and Detailed Inspections 

 
Rural areas are defined by GO 165 as “those areas with a population of less than 1,000 
persons per square mile.”  GO 165 requires biennial patrol inspections and detailed 
inspections at five-year intervals for rural areas.  The Sulphur Fire incident location is 
defined as a rural area. 
 
GO 165 defines a patrol inspection as a “simple visual inspection” meant to identify 
“obvious” structural problems and hazards (e.g., leaning poles, loose crossarms, etc.) 
and may be carried out during other company business. For the incident area, SED 
reviewed PG&E’s 2016 and 2017 distribution patrol inspection documentation. No 
conditions or issues were documented during PG&E’s patrol inspections for November 
7, 20161 and February 28, 20172. 

                                                            
1 Bates PGE-CPUC_00009819 

2 Bates PGE-CPUC_00009821 
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GO 165 defines a detailed inspection as one where facilities are “carefully examined” to 
gather and record conditions of overhead facilities. A detailed inspection is meant to 
identify “obvious” structural problems and hazards, in addition to issues such as loose  
hardware, transformer oil leaks, contaminated insulators, etc. SED reviewed PG&E’s 
2008 and 2013 detailed inspection records for the incident area. PG&E did not find any 
abnormal conditions in the incident area during their inspections on October 17, 20083 
and October 3, 20134.    
 

ii. Intrusive Pole Inspection  
 
GO 165 defines an intrusive inspection “as one involving movement of soil, taking 
samples for analysis, and/or using more sophisticated diagnostic tools beyond visual 
inspections or instrument reading.” GO 165 requires intrusive inspections at 10-year 
intervals if the pole is over 15 years old. Once a pole passes its first intrusive inspection, 
the interval may increase to an intrusive inspection every 20 years.  
 
SED reviewed PG&E intrusive inspections for the subject failed pole that were 
performed in September 2000 and April 2013.  The pole was a Douglas Fir tree class 4, 
45-foot pole manufactured and installed in 1956.  The first intrusive inspection was 
conducted on September 11, 20005.  The pole passed the intrusive inspection and had 
a circumference of 38 inches.    
 
Per GO 165, the next intrusive inspection of the subject pole would be due in 2020.  
However, PG&E decided to perform the second intrusive inspection of the subject pole 
on April 8, 2013.6  The intrusive inspection states that it passed the inspection but the 
inspector included comments stating that he had found “Shell Rot / Decay, Insect or 
Animal Damage, Excessive Checking or Cracked” along the pole.   SED found these 
comments too general to identify the exact issue with the pole.  Nevertheless, the PG&E 
inspector marked the pole as having passed the intrusive inspection with a finding of no 
reduction in shell thickness but a circumference reduction to 36 inches.   
 
SED reviewed the applicable PG&E Utility Procedure, TD-2325P-01, Wood Poles – 
Testing, Reinforcing, and Reusing.  The procedure includes Appendix 6, ANSI Pole 
Dimension Criteria for Douglas Fire Poles and their minimum circumference allowed at 
6 feet from the butt of the pole.  For a similar class 4, 45-foot pole the minimum 
circumference allowable is 35 inches. 
 
SED concluded that based on the April 8, 2013 intrusive inspection results, the 
circumference of 36 inches was adequate and therefore the pole did not require 
replacement or reinforcement at that time. 

                                                            
3 Bates PGE-CPUC_00009765 

4 Bates PGE-CPUC_00009814 

5 Bates PGE-CPUC_00006368, PGE-CPUC_00006369 

6 Bates PGE-CPUC_00006368 
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iii. Pole Loading Calculations 
 
SED reviewed pole loading calculations for the subject pole and a newly installed pole 
to the west.  The calculations were completed using the O-Calc® Pro software program.   
 
Based on the calculations and the requirements of GO 95, the subject pole was 
designed as Grade “B” Construction and located in a light loading district.  Per GO 95, 
Rule 44.1, Installation and Reconstruction, Table 4, the minimum bending factor of 
safety for a wood pole with Grace “B” Construction in a light loading district is 3.00.  For 
the subject pole (Class 4, 45-foot), a calculation was completed that computed the 
minimum bending factor of safety at 8.147.  Based on this calculation, SED found that 
the pole was adequate; however, the calculation did not take into account the defects 
caused by animal intrusion at points above the ground level.  SED could not determine 
the safety factor at the height of the woodpecker cavity. 
 
The newly installed pole to the west was designed as a Grade “A” Construction located 
in the light loading district.  Per GO 95, Rule 44.1, Installation and Reconstruction, Table 
4, the minimum bending factor of safety for a wood pole with Grade “A” Construction in 
a light loading district is 4.00.  Based on PG&E’s calculations, this new pole (Class 3, 
50-foot) has a calculated minimum bending factor of safety at 8.708.  The calculated 
8.70 bending factor of safety exceeds the minimum requirement.   
 

B. PG&E’s Vegetation Management Program 
 
SED did not observe any overhead vegetation that impacted the circuit at the Sulphur 
incident site, but SED reviewed PG&E’s Vegetation Management (VM) records and 
maps for completeness.   
 
In a data response9, PG&E states, “In addition to the enhanced ground patrols 
documented in these hard copy inspection maps, PG&E’s Project Management 
Database (PMD) indicates that the following drought response patrols were also 
completed on the subject circuits in the last five years.  After reasonable search of its 
records, PG&E is unable to locate the maps for these patrols.  As such, PG&E cannot 
definitively determine whether the precise incident locations were included in these 
patrols.” 
 
PG&E identified a 2016 Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account (CEMA) patrol for 
the Sulphur incident location as missing.  CEMA is an account used to recover the costs 
associated with the restoration of service and facilities affected by catastrophic events 
that have been declared disasters or states of emergency by federal or state authorities. 
PG&E will file an application to recover the CEMA balance through rates.  The amount 

                                                            
7 Bates PGE-CPUC_00012110 to PGE-CPUC_00012113 

8 Bates PGE-CPUC_00012151 to PGE-CPUC_00012153 

9 Bates PGE-CPUC_DR-112117_Common_Q10_part3 
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to be recovered are the reasonable costs incurred, which are determined after CPUC 
review and audit of the recorded CEMA balance.  The enhanced Vegetation 
Management inspections fall under CEMA.   
 
SED found PG&E in violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1 for failing to maintain records related 
to its 2016 CEMA patrol inspection in accordance with PG&E’s best practices. This 
violation did not directly cause the subject fire, but it is nevertheless a violation of the 
Commission’s GO and impeded SED’s ability to review and assess PG&E’s 2016 
CEMA patrol inspection. 
 

C. PG&E’s Infrastructure 
 
SED assessed compliance with GO 95 construction standards and GO 95, Rule 31.1 
during their review of PG&E’s physical infrastructure. 
 
The subject conductors were size 4 AR (Aluminum Conductor, Steel Reinforced) and 
were part of PG&E’s Redbud 1102, 12 kV circuit. The subject conductors spanned 
approximately 100 feet between poles and were installed in 1966.  
 
On November 1, 2017 at 1000 hours, SED conducted a field investigation with PG&E 
Liaisons, Charles Filmer and  at PG&E’s Clearlake Service Center on 
14730 Olympic Drive in Clearlake.   was one of the first PG&E 
responders at the incident site.  He stated that he was called in by CAL FIRE on 
Monday, October 9, to de-energize lines at the incident site.  He and a second PG&E 
troubleman,  arrived at the site.  They de-energized the lines to make the 
area safer for CAL FIRE employees fighting the fire.   
 
A few days later,  returned to the site and noticed that an approximately 4 
to 6-foot section of the Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 had been removed by CAL FIRE.  The 
pole section removed was located just above the communication level and below the 
first cross arm.  In addition,  stated that CAL FIRE took the three fuses, 
fuse holders, and fuse cutouts and brackets from the first primary cross arm.  The 
jumper wire that went between the two cross arms was also retained by CAL FIRE.   
 
SED observed the pole and equipment that was left by CAL FIRE for PG&E to store for 
evidence. SED observed the pole and the section of the pole where CAL FIRE removed 
the 4 to 6-foot pole section.  The three fuse cutout brackets and a section of jumper wire 
that went to the two cross arms were missing from the pole.  SED did not observe any 
burn marks on the pole.  SED observed the pole top may have had some type of decay, 
but could not make a clear assessment.  It was later clarified in a PG&E Data Request 
Response #1 that the top of the pole was not rotten.  SED took numerous pictures of 
the pole and the evidence tags.   
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Figure 2. Fuse Cutout pole at PG&E’s Clearlake Service Center 

 
 also mentioned that a second pole about 100 feet west from the subject 

pole was burnt down and not kept by CAL FIRE.  He believes that someone from the 
PG&E Claims Department did not need the pole and disposed of it.   
 
SED asked PG&E in Data Request #3 about the second pole involved in the Sulphur 
Fire that a PG&E employee allegedly disposed of.  PG&E responded by stating that 
restoration work which included debris removal work was performed by Luchetti 
Enterprises.  The second pole west of the subject Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 was found, 
burnt at the base and it appeared to have fallen as a result of the fire.  The pole was 
loaded into waste collection bins and brought to a landfill in Clearlake on October 24, 
2017. The landfill manager reported that there is no way to locate the second pole.  At 
the time of the incident PG&E did not consider the burnt second pole as potential 
evidence.  PG&E concluded by stating they presently believe that the second pole may 
have been physical evidence related to the Sulphur Fire10. 
 

                                                            
10 Bates PGE-CPUC_DR-081618_Sulphur_Q04 
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On November 1, 2017, after SED completed their evidence viewing, SED drove about 
11 miles to a road near the intersection of Pomo Road and Sulphur Bank Road in 
Clearlake.  There, SED staff observed the new Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 PG&E installed 
and the new pole, #120143559, that replaced the burnt down second pole.  Visually, the 
poles in the area appeared to be newly installed. 
 
Furthermore, SED reviewed the work orders for replacement of both poles.  PG&E work 
orders #11370290311 and #11372312612 were completed on October 13, 2017.  
 

 
 
Figure 3. New Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 (left) and new second pole to the west 

#120143559 (right). 
 

 stated that when he first arrived at the incident site, he saw the subject 
pole top broken and on the ground suspended by the three conductors. The conductors 
going from the Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 bottom cross arm and the second pole that burnt 
down were #4 ASCR.  The conductors on the top of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 and part of 
the main line Redbud 1102, 12 kV circuit were #397 Aluminum (AAC) conductors.   The 
three #4 ASCR conductors were lying on a barbed wire fence and on the dirt road.  
After de-energizing the circuit,  cut the #4 ASCR conductors and 
removed them from the road.   
 
SED found PG&E in violation of GO 95, Rule 19 for disposing of evidence related to a 
reported incident and Commission investigation. SED did not identify the second pole to 
the west as the cause of the subject fire, but it is nevertheless a violation of the 

                                                            
11 Bates PGE-CPUC_00015786 to PGE-CPUC_00015790 

12 Bates PGE-CPUC_00015791 to PGE-CPUC_00015793 
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Commission’s GO and impeded SED’s ability to review and assess evidence involved in 
the incident. 
 

D. PG&E’s Equipment Operations 

SED investigated compliance with GO 95, Rule 31.1 in this respect during their review 
of PG&E distribution equipment operations and maintenance records. 
 
The Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker (CB) is the source and protection device for the 
Redbud 1102 Circuit and is located at the Redbud Substation.  Fuse 1447 is essentially 
at the same location as the area of interest since the fuses were located on the incident 
pole. 
 

Upstream 

 
Downstream 

Figure 4. Single-line Diagram showing the fuse 1447 and CB 1102 upstream of the 
area of Interest/incident location.  Not drawn to scale. (Source: PG&E) 

 
i. Event Timeline 

 
According to PG&E records, on October 9, 2017 at 0051 hours, the Redbud 1102 CB 
operated and locked out.13  At 0241 hours, Switch 88137, a switch upstream of the 
incident location, was manually opened by PG&E and isolated the fire.14  PG&E then 
remotely closed the Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker at 0220 hours via SCADA.15  These 
events can be seen on the SCADA load record of the Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker 
(Figure 5). 
 
On October 13, 2017, PG&E contractor crews completed the repair work which 
consisted of replacing the subject pole and the second pole (one pole west of the 
subject pole).16  After the poles were replaced, PG&E manually closed Switch 88137 on 
October 13, 2017 at 2020 hours restoring power to the incident location.  
 

                                                            
13 Bates PGE-CPUC_00015148 to PGE-CPUC_00015153 

14 Bates PGE-CPUC_00015148 to PGE-CPUC_00015153 

15 Bates PGE-CPUC_00015148 to PGE-CPUC_00015153 

16 Bates PGE-CPUC_00015791 and PGE-CPUC_00015786 to PGE-CPUC_00015787 
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Figure 5. Plot of the Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker SCADA load from October 7, 2017 to 

October 10, 2017. 
 
Based on PG&E’s outage reports, smart meter data, and SCADA load data, SED did 
not identify a violation of GO 95, Rule 31.1. 
 

E. Other Field Observations and Review of Physical Evidence 
 
On July 6, 2018 SED met with CAL FIRE Battalion Chief Joseph Baldwin in Middletown 
to view the evidence CAL FIRE retained from the Sulphur Fire incident site.  Chief 
Baldwin stated the broken portion (top section) of the Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 was found 
standing upright from its broken point with burn marks found at the bottom. (Figure 6) 
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Figure 6. The subject pole (Fuse Cutout Pole 1447) found after arrival. (Source: CAL 

FIRE) 
 
The bottom section of the pole was broken off at approximately 18 inches above the 
communication cable attachment. There were various woodpecker holes in this broken 
section of the pole. (Figure 7)  
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Figure 7.  Break 18 inches above the communication conductor attachment on Fuse 

Cutout Pole 1447 with woodpecker holes (Source: CAL FIRE) 
 
The bottom section of the subject failed pole was still standing and had burns at its 
base.  CAL FIRE had cut out an approximately 4 to 6-foot pole section to retain as 
evidence.  One cut was made on the top section, approximately 3 feet from where the 
break occurred.  The other cut on the bottom section was approximately 1 foot from the 
break.      
 
Chief Baldwin stated that he believes that the force of impact from the broken portion of 
the pole caused all three fuses to open and arc. SED viewed the three fuse insulators, 
three fuses and the section of the pole CAL FIRE had cut from Fuse Cutout Pole 1447. 
All three fuses were opened, and SED observed signs of arcing (greenish coloring) on 
all three fuse insulators.    
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Figure 8.  Signs of arcing on the fuses (Source: CAL FIRE) 

 
 
 
 
 

Signs of arcing 
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Figure 9. More signs of arcing (greenish coloring) on the fuses (Source: CAL FIRE) 

 
The fuses that were on these poles were Part 44, Cut-Out 10T fuses and were non-
exempt.  The non-exempt fuses are subject to vegetation clearances for a 10-foot 
radius from the outer circumference of the pole.   
 
The section of pole that had been cut by CAL FIRE was covered in woodpecker holes.  
Chief Baldwin stated that the amount of woodpecker holes severely weakened the pole 
and contributed to its failure. 
 
During his investigation, he observed that at the top of the broken pole was a dead 
woodpecker.  The top of the pole was hollowed out with an exterior wall thickness of 
approximately one inch or less around the perimeter and was full of acorns.  (Figure 10)  
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Figure 10.  Top view of break on Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 full of acorns (Source CAL 

FIRE) 
 
Chief Baldwin stated that he spoke with CAL FIRE Senior Environmental Scientist-
Forest Practice Biologist Anastasi Stanish about the pole in question.  Ms. Stanish 
mentioned that woodpeckers are usually looking for imperfections or soft spots in wood 
to make nests.  The nests found on this pole could have been accomplished over a 
couple of days, but most likely occurred over the course of weeks or even months.    
 
As a result of Chief Baldwin’s discovery of woodpecker holes, SED reviewed PG&E’s 
2016 Electric Distribution Preventive Maintenance Manual (EDPM) regarding 
assessment of woodpecker damaged poles.  The assessment gives conditions in which 
a pole may remain in service if it meets certain criteria for cavity size and shell 
thickness.  PG&E did not use the woodpecker assessment guideline because they did 
not identify an issue with the subject pole being damaged by woodpeckers during 
inspections.  PG&E’s last patrol was on February 28, 2017; last detailed inspection was 
on October 3, 2013; and last intrusive pole inspection was on April 8, 2013. None of 
these inspections mention anything about woodpecker damage on the subject pole.    
 
PG&E did report in Data Response Request #1 that there was a cavity located in the 
vicinity of the communication level attachment, approximately 8 inches below the point 
of failure of the pole still in the ground.  The cavity measured approximately 7 inches 
deep and 5 inches in diameter at the base of the cavity.  The entrance to the cavity is 
approximately 2.5 inches wide and 2 inches tall. 
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Figure 11.  Cavity found on incident pole (2.5 inches wide and 2 inches tall) 

 
According to PG&E’s EDPM for assessing woodpecker damaged poles, poles are 
suitable for restoration and can remain in service if they have an outside hole diameter 
that is less than 4 inches wide.  Since the outside hole diameter of the cavity was 
measured at approximately 2.5 inches, PG&E could allow the pole to be restored and 
remain in service.  
 
SED reviewed the fact that a patrol was done on the subject pole on February 28, 2017, 
approximately 7 months prior to the start of the “Sulphur Fire” on October 8, 2017.  
PG&E’s February 28, 2017 patrol found no issues on the subject pole.  In addition, CAL 
FIRE Senior Environmental Scientist-Forest Practice Biologist Anastasi Stanish stated 
that the nests found on the pole were most likely accomplished over weeks or months, 
which leads SED staff to conclude that the woodpecker holes and damage to the pole 
may have occurred at some time between PG&E’s patrol on February 28, 2017 and the 
start date of the fire.   
 
In addition, SED discussed with Chief Baldwin the adjacent west pole that was missing 
from the scene and viewed as possible evidence.  He was aware of the missing pole 
and believed it was an area of concern and that PG&E did not allow CAL FIRE to review 
the second pole to the west and retain it as evidence.   
 
A letter addressed from PG&E to SED on February 16, 2018, states in part, “…. after 
CAL FIRE had investigated the Sulphur Fire and collected potentially relevant evidence, 
including portions of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447, PG&E performed restoration work.  
Following the restoration work, a contractor hired by PG&E to collect remaining debris 
encountered a tap pole west of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 that was burned at the base and 
was found on the ground.  On October 13, 2017, the contractor took the pole to PG&E’s 
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Clearlake service yard where the pole was loaded into waste collection bins.  A waste 
disposal company collected those bins, including the pole, on October 24, 2017, and 
brought them to the landfill in Clearlake.  The landfill manager reported that there is no 
way to locate poles deposited in October 2017.”17 
 
SED asked PG&E about the second pole (the tap pole referenced above) west of the 
subject pole in a data request.  PG&E responded18 by stating it did not consider the 
burnt tap pole as potential physical evidence relevant to the reportable electric incident 
for the Sulphur Fire.  PG&E concluded by stating, “PG&E presently believes that the tap 
pole may have been physical evidence related to the Sulphur Fire.” 
 
SED found PG&E in violation of GO 95, Rule 19 for failing to preserve physical 
evidence related to a reportable incident and Commission investigation. The violation 
impeded SED’s ability to review and assess evidence that may have been directly 
related to the start of the fire.   
 
IV. CAL FIRE Investigation 

CAL FIRE’s investigation report, case number 17CALNU01005, determined that the 
cause of the Sulphur Fire involved electric facilities. There were no other ignition 
sources near the Specific Origin Area (SOA) that caused the fire.  PG&E Fuse Cutout 
Pole 1447 was full of acorns and woodpecker nesting cavities.  The fuses used at this 
pole were non-exempt and should have had a firebreak clearance around the pole as 
required by Title 14 California Code of Regulations §1254 Minimum Clearance 
Provisions – PRC §4292. 
 
The report concludes, “Based on the facts and information provided above, on the 
morning of October 9, 2017, at approximately 12:51 AM, the north winds caused the 
portion of PG&E pole 1447 which was severely weakened by woodpeckers to break.  
When the pole broke, the top portion containing the three universal fuses fell to the 
ground.  The impact with the ground caused all three fuses to open and two of them to 
fail.  This process caused the dried grass at the base of PG&E pole 1447 to ignite.  
When the grass ignited, the north wind caused the fire to quickly grow, crossing Pomo 
Road and Sulphur Bank Road, becoming both wind and topography driven.  The 
resulting fire burned approximately 2207 acres of vegetation and 162 structures.” 

 
 
  

                                                            
17 Attachment D - PG&E letter to SED, dated February 16, 2018 

18 PGE-CPUC_DR-081618_Sulphur_Q04 
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V. Conclusion 
 
Based on the evidence reviewed and CAL FIRE’s investigation, SED found PG&E in 
violation of: 
 

• GO 95, Rule 19 by failing to preserve a burnt pole as evidence related to a 
reportable incident and Commission investigation.  PG&E stated in a data 
request response19 that the pole may have been physical evidence related to the 
Sulphur Fire and that a contractor put the pole into waste collection bins on 
October 13, 2017. 
 

• GO 95, Rule 31.1, for failure to maintain VM inspection records related to a 2016 
CEMA patrol inspection according to best practices.  PG&E could not locate 
records related to this inspection and informed SED of the lost records on March 
30, 2018. 

 
If SED becomes aware of additional information that could modify SED’s findings in this 
Incident Investigation Report, SED may re-open the investigation and may modify this 
report or take further actions as appropriate. 
 
VI. Attachments 

Attachment A – CAL FIRE Investigation Report – Case Number 
17CALNU010055 

Attachment B – PG&E Sulphur Incident Description and Factual Summary 

Attachment C – PG&E Data Request #5 Response, Common Question #1, 
“Circuit Map of Clark 1102 12-kV” 

Attachment D – PG&E Letter to SED, dated February 16, 2018 

Attachment E – PG&E Data Request #1 Response, Question 10 

Attachment F – PG&E Data Request #3 Response, Sulphur Question 4 
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SULPHUR INCIDENT DESCRIPTION & FACTUAL SUMMARY 
 
For completeness, this incident description and factual summary should be read in conjunction 
with the contemporaneously submitted response to Question 62.   
 
Background:  
 
On October 11, 2017, PG&E filed an Electric Safety Incident Report (Incident No. 
171011-8562) concerning an incident that occurred near Pomo Road and Sulphur Bank Road, 
Clearlake, Lake County (the “incident location” as defined by the CPUC’s December 7, 2017, 
letter).   PG&E identified two poles on the Redbud 1102 (12kV) Circuit at this location that had 
broken.  The top section of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 had broken and fallen to the ground, and the 
pole one span to the west had burned at the base and fallen to the ground.  
 
According to CAL FIRE’s website, CAL FIRE has identified the location of the Sulphur fire as 
off Highway 20 and Sulphur Bank Road, Clearlake Oaks, Lake County.   
 
According to CAL FIRE’s website, the Sulphur incident started at 11:59 PM on October 8, 2017.   
 
Incident Overview:  
 

 
The Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker is a protective device for the Redbud Circuit, upstream from 
the incident location, and is located at the Redbud Substation.  Per PG&E records, on October 9, 
2017 at 12:51 AM, the Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker operated and locked out.   
 
PG&E records indicate that at 2:14 AM on October 9, Switch 88137, a switch upstream of the 
incident location, was manually opened due to fire in the area, isolating the incident location.  
Per PG&E records, the Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker then was remotely closed via SCADA at 
2:20 AM on October 9, 2017.  
 
Per a troubleman, the troubleman was the first PG&E employee at the incident location on 
October 9, 2017.  According to the troubleman, he arrived at the incident location at 
approximately 9:00 AM.  While at the incident location, the troubleman observed that fire had 
burned through the area.  He also observed that Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 had broken near the 
communication line attachment.  The portion of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 below the break point 
was still standing.  The portion of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 above the break point was touching the 
ground only at the break point.  No portion of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 was lying on the ground.    
 
The troubleman also observed that three out of three conductors of the tap line, load side of Fuse 
1447, were lying on the ground and across a dirt access road.  All three conductors of the tap line 
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remained attached to Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 and the crossarm of the next pole.  He observed that 
there were tire tracks of a dual wheel vehicle crossing the tap line conductors where they lay 
across the dirt access road.  The troubleman cut three of three conductors of the tap line where 
they crossed the dirt access road and removed them from the road.  Three of three conductors of 
the main line remained attached to Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 and the load and supply side poles 
adjacent to Fuse Cutout Pole 1447.  The main line conductors were not in contact with the 
ground.  
 
According to PG&E records, crews completed repair work on October 13, 2017, and a PG&E 
employee manually closed Switch 88137 at 8:20 PM, restoring power to the incident location. 
 
Evidence Collection: 
 
CAL FIRE collected approximately 12 feet of the center section of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447, 
portions of the wooden crossarm, and fuse cutouts.  PG&E does not know whether CAL FIRE 
collected additional evidence at the incident location.   
 
On October 12, 2017, PG&E collected the remaining portions of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447, the 
remaining portions of the crossarm, and both ends of the conductors.  The conductors were 4AR 
(Aluminum Conductor, Steel Reinforced) installed in 1966.  An examination of the remaining 
portion of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 not collected by CAL FIRE revealed no damage that would 
have warranted replacement.  There is a cavity located in the vicinity of the communications 
level, approximately 8 inches below the section of pole removed by CAL FIRE.   The top of Fuse 
Cutout Pole 1447 was not rotten. 
 
During efforts to restore service in the aftermath of the fire, the pole one span to the west of Fuse 
1447 was replaced and not retained.   PG&E previously informed the CPUC that a waste disposal 
company took the pole to a landfill in Clearlake, and the landfill manager reported that there is 
no way to locate it.   
 
Timeline: 
 

Sulphur 
Event CPUC Bates Number 

Reference 
CAL FIRE Bates 
Number Reference 

October 8, 2017, 11:59 PM: CAL FIRE 
reported start time for the Sulphur fire. 
 

  

October 9, 2017, 12:51 AM:  Per PG&E 
records, Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker 
operated and locked out.  
 

PGE-CPUC_00015148, 
at 153; 
PGE-CPUC_00007908  

PGE-CF_00136331; 
PGE-CF_00000020 

October 9, 2017, 2:14 AM:  Per PG&E 
records, Switch 88137 was manually opened. 
 

PGE-CPUC_00015148, 
at 153 

PGE-CF_00136331 

October 9, 2017, 2:20 AM:  Per PG&E PGE-CPUC_00015148, PGE-CF_00136331 
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Sulphur 
Event CPUC Bates Number 

Reference 
CAL FIRE Bates 
Number Reference 

records, Redbud 1102 Circuit Breaker was 
remotely closed via SCADA. 
 

at 153;  
PGE-CPUC_00007908  

October 9, 2017, approximately 09:00 AM: 
Per a troubleman, the troubleman was the 
first PG&E employee who arrived at incident 
location. 
 

  

October 13, 2017: Per PG&E records, PG&E 
contractor crews completed repair work. 
 

PGE-CPUC_00015791; 
PGE-CPUC_00015786, 
at 786-787  

 

October 13, 2017, 8:20 PM: Per PG&E 
records, Switch 88137 was manually closed, 
restoring power to the incident location. 
 

PGE-CPUC_00015148, 
at 154 

PGE-CF_00136331 
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Source List:  
 
Source Brief Description 
PGE-CPUC_00017161  Log of Evidence PG&E Collected (amended response) 
PGE-CPUC_00012216  Log of Evidence Collected by CAL FIRE (amended response) 
PGE-CPUC_00015148 ILIS Outage Report 17-0085343 
PGE-CPUC_00015786 Electric Overhead Tag Notification #113702903 
PGE-CPUC_00015791 Electric Overhead Tag Notification #113723126 
CPUC Website 10/11/2017 Electric Safety Incident Report to the CPUC, 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/uploadedFiles/CPUC_Public_Website/Cont
ent/Safety/USRB_FW_%20Electric%20Safety%20Incident%20Rep
orted-%20PGE%20Incident%20No_%20%20171011-8562.pdf  

Sulphur Electrical Safety 
Incident Report 

11/8/2017 20-Day Electric Incident Report to the CPUC 

Response to Question 35 12/29/17 Response to CPUC’s October 2017 Wildfire Data Request 
Response to Question 36 12/29/17 Response to CPUC’s October 2017 Wildfire Data Request 
CAL FIRE Website “Sulphur Fire (Mendocino Lake Complex) Incident Description” 

http://cdfdata.fire.ca.gov/incidents/incidents_details_info?incident_i
d=1876 (last updated Feb. 9, 2018). 

Response to Sulphur 
Question 2 

02/28/18 PG&E Response to CPUC’s  October 2017 Wildfire Data 
Request 

Response to Sulphur 
Question 3 

02/28/18 PG&E Response to CPUC’s  October 2017 Wildfire Data 
Request 

Response to Sulphur 
Question 5 

02/28/18 PG&E Response to CPUC’s October 2017 Wildfire Data 
Request 

PGE-CPUC_00001207 Redbud 1102 Single Line Diagram  
PGE-CPUC_00007908 SCADA Data Produced to the CPUC 
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Factual Report Guidance: 
 
PG&E is providing Incident Description and Factual Summaries (the “Reports”) for each 
incident location, as defined by the CPUC’s December 7, 2017, letter.  In addition to Question 
62, these Reports provide a complete response to Question 1. These Reports also provide a 
partial response to Question 54.  Documents and attachments responsive to Question 54 are 
being produced with that response. 
 
PG&E’s review and collection of records are ongoing, and these Reports are based on 
information that PG&E believes may be relevant to the incident location, as defined by the 
CPUC’s December 7, 2017, letter, based on information currently known.  In preparing these 
Reports, PG&E has not included data or information that may not be relevant to the incident 
location, as defined by the CPUC’s December 7, 2017, based on information currently known, 
for example: 

• Transmission-level outages, which because of their wide-spread impact, may have caused 
an outage at the incident location, unless the source of the outage appears to have been 
related to the incident location or the transmission-level outage de-energized the incident 
location; or 

• Certain minor alarms sent by protection devices that did not result in a sustained outage 
at the incident location. 

Raw data has, however, been provided in response to other questions. 
 
PG&E has not reviewed potentially relevant information that is in the possession of CAL FIRE 
or any other entity.  The causes of the incidents are still under investigation and it is premature to 
draw conclusions about whether the “fire locations” or “incident locations” addressed by these 
Reports are points of origin.   

Moreover, PG&E has relied on some publicly available information provided by third parties, 
such as CAL FIRE.  For example, PG&E has relied on the start times designated by CAL FIRE 
as indicated in PG&E’s response to Question 25, submitted to the CPUC on January 31, 2018, in 
generating these Reports.  PG&E is not presently able to validate this information.  

For these reasons, among others, the facts described in the Reports may or may not be relevant to 
questions of causation or origin with respect to any incidents, and there may also be other facts 
not in the Reports that are relevant to questions of causation or origin of any incidents.   

In addition, please find a list of additional explanations related to particular points. 

Single Line Diagrams 

For ease of reference, PG&E has included reproductions of the single line diagrams produced in 
response to Question 28, submitted to the CPUC on December 29, 2017..  Any reference to “area 
of interest” in the single line diagrams refers to the incident location, as defined by the CPUC’s 
December 7, 2017, letter.  The single line diagrams show the incident location and the location 
of all protection devices upstream of the incident location back to the distribution circuit breaker 
at the substation.  Smart Meters, switches, and any devices downstream of incident locations are 
not shown on the single line diagrams, although they may be referenced in the Reports.   
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Below please find a legend that explains the symbols used in the diagrams. 

 

First Responders 

As indicated above, in response to Question 54, PG&E has included in its Reports an account of 
the first PG&E employee who attempted to access the incident location before the CPUC’s site 
visit with PG&E to the incident location, as defined by the CPUC’s December 7, 2017, letter. 

Repair and/or Restoration Work 

PG&E has included information related to when repair and/or restoration work was completed.  
PG&E has not attempted to include all dates on which repair crews were present at or near 
incident locations, as defined by the CPUC’s December 7, 2017, letter, either in the incident 
overview or the timeline. 

Timeline 

As indicated above, in response to Question 1, PG&E has included a timeline of certain 
equipment operations and actions of PG&E employees at or near the incident locations, 
including during the period 12 hours prior to CAL FIRE’s designated start time, as indicated in 
PG&E’s response to Question 25, until the date (if known) when CAL FIRE obtained PG&E 
facilities for evidence, CAL FIRE released the incident scene, or repair and/or restoration work 
was completed, whichever event came last.  PG&E has not included every possible data point 
during the timeline time period.  Rather, as indicated above, the timelines include information 
that PG&E believes may be relevant to the incident location, as defined by the CPUC’s 
December 7, 2017, letter, based on information currently known.  Where records have been 
produced, PG&E provided the Bates number.  Within a single row, some information may be 
based on records that have been produced, while other information may be based on records or 
other information that have not been produced. 

Operational Data 

PG&E has relied on certain operational data sets (e.g., SCADA, AMI) in preparing these 
Reports.  There may be data discrepancies between different operational data sources.  For 
example, timestamps of a common event across different operational data sources may differ. In 
these Reports, PG&E has documented to the best of its ability the most accurate occurrence time 
based on its current understanding.  
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SCADA Data 

SCADA (Supervisory Control And Data Acquisition) data includes alarm and event data 
remotely collected in real time from data-collection capable devices on PG&E’s electric 
distribution and transmission circuits.  Reclosers and circuit breakers are examples of devices 
that may report SCADA data.  Fuses do not have SCADA connectivity and, therefore, do not 
report SCADA data.  SCADA alarms and events memorialize electrical events on a circuit.  
However, they are associated with the device that collected them and do not include information 
on the specific cause or precise origin location of the electrical event that they memorialize. 
   
As noted above, PG&E has not included all SCADA events in the Incident Overview or the 
Timeline.  For example, Minimum To Trip (“MTT”) alarms have not been included.  MTT 
alarms are generated when a SCADA-enabled device identifies a circuit load that exceeds a 
maximum threshold load but for less than a certain amount of time.  MTT alarms can be frequent 
and do not include information on the specific cause or origin location of the event that triggered 
them.  A record of all SCADA events and alarms that occurred during the requested time periods 
has been previously produced in response to Question 25, submitted to the CPUC on January 31, 
2018, in the Bates range PGE-CPUC_00007875-7911.  

AMI Data 

Smart Meters are electric meters designed to record customer electricity usage, primarily for 
billing purposes.  They can record and transmit electrical data including usage, voltage and event 
data (“Smart Meter” or “AMI” data).   In certain situations, data collected by these meters may 
be helpful to determine information about outages.  For example, a Smart Meter’s “last gasp” is 
an event that may show the time at which a specific Smart Meter lost power.  In conjunction with 
data from other Smart Meters, “last gasp” data might indicate when a certain location on the 
electric grid lost power or some other secondary problem.  A “NIC power down” is a recorded 
log event when a Smart Meter initiates a shut down.  A “zero volt reading” occurs when a meter 
is partially energized (between 25% and 75%) at the time of a reading.  Each of these readings 
will only occur if the communication from the Smart Meter is successfully received (or 
subsequently retrieved and downloaded if the Smart Meter is still accessible).    

As noted above, PG&E has not included all AMI events in the Incident Overview or the 
Timeline.  For example, sag or swell events have not been included.  Smart Meters record these 
events when they detect a decrease (sag) or increase (swell) in voltage above or below a certain 
threshold for more than a certain period of time.  Sag and swell events do not have specific 
timestamps; the data indicates only that they occurred during a certain time interval.  Sag and 
swell events may indicate unusual activity; however, they do not indicate the location of that 
unusual activity.  Smart Meter data was not requested in the November 21, 2017, Data Requests 
and has not been produced in response to those Data Requests. 

Reclosing Device Operations  
 
PG&E is providing certain times at which reclosing devices “operated” (opened or closed), 
which could include multiple operations depending on the device’s settings before the device 
ultimately stayed closed or stayed open. 
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Outage Records 

PG&E has relied on certain information from its Integrated Logging Information System 
Operations Database (“ILIS”) in preparing these Reports.  As explained in response to Question 
27, submitted to the CPUC on March 30, 2018,  ILIS is PG&E’s system of record for distribution 
transformer-level and above outages. ILIS is the application used by the distribution system 
operators to document information pertinent to the operation of the electric system. Due to the 
nature of how information is documented in the application, there may be discrepancies in 
outage start times and other information between ILIS and other data sources. For example, ILIS 
does not record single-customer or service-level outages, in accordance with CPUC Decision 96-
09-045 and Advice Letter 3812-E on outage reporting requirements. Data from these ILIS 
records should be reviewed and considered together and in conjunction with those other data 
sources. 

Outage cause information in ILIS is preliminary and is based on the best available information at 
the time, from initial field intelligence and through spot check quality reviews.  

Smart Meter Service Point ID Numbers 

Some PG&E records identify Smart Meters by their associated Service Point ID number 
(“SP_ID”), while other records identify Smart Meters by their associated “Badge” numbers.  For 
consistency, all Reports use SP_ID to identify Smart Meters.  PG&E will provide a translation 
between SP_ID and Badge numbers upon request.  

Source List 

At the end of each Report, PG&E has included a list of records on which it relied in drafting each 
Report.  When PG&E indicates in a Report that information is per PG&E records, PG&E is 
referring to the records identified at the end of the Report.  Where records have been produced, 
PG&E provided the Bates number.  In addition to the items on the source list, PG&E relied on a 
variety of internal databases to make an assessment of location information regarding devices 
and individuals (e.g., GIS, GPS) and observations made by PG&E employees including the first 
PG&E employee who attempted to access the incident location before the CPUC’s site visit with 
PG&E to the incident location. 
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February 16, 2018 

 

 

 

Elizaveta Malashenko 

Director, Safety and Enforcement Division 

California Public Utilities Commission 

505 Van Ness Avenue 

San Francisco, CA 94102 

 

Dear Ms. Malashenko: 

 

We want to inform you of information that we have learned regarding the collection of 

potentially relevant evidence related to four areas of interest that CAL FIRE has identified to 

date and one other site that PG&E reported to the CPUC.   

 

PG&E has recently determined that during efforts to restore service in the aftermath of the 

October 2017 Wildfires, certain damaged equipment was replaced and was not retained.  

Specifically, we have learned that: (1) after CAL FIRE had collected potentially relevant 

evidence at 11253 Orion Way, Grass Valley, Nevada County (the “Orion Way site”) for the 

McCourtney fire, PG&E did not retain sections of conductors and a pole replaced as part of the 

restoration efforts; (2) after CAL FIRE had collected potentially relevant evidence at the location 

of the Sulphur fire, PG&E did not retain a tap pole replaced as part of the restoration efforts; (3) 

two fuses collected by CAL FIRE from the Tubbs fire had already been replaced at the time of 

their collection; (4) after CAL FIRE had collected potentially relevant evidence at an area of 

interest for the Point fire, PG&E did not retain a broken cross arm replaced as part of the 

restoration efforts; and (5) although PG&E is not aware that CAL FIRE is investigating the 

Maacama fire, a conductor and two burned poles south of the Maacama fire incident site were 

replaced as part of the restoration efforts and were not retained. Each of these restoration efforts 

is described more fully below.    

 

McCourtney Fire 

 

After CAL FIRE had collected potentially relevant evidence at the Orion Way site and cleared 

the scene for restoration, a PG&E crew restored service and did not retain the sections of 

damaged conductor that required replacement.   

 

As you know, there was some initial confusion about whether CAL FIRE had collected downed 

conductors from the Orion Way site.  Although PG&E initially reported that CAL FIRE had 

collected downed conductors from Orion Way, we later learned that the conductors in question 

had been collected by CAL FIRE from McCourtney Road.  After correcting this error in 

Amended Response to Question 44, Bates number PGE CPUC_00005394, we then followed up 

 

 

 

 
Meredith E. Allen 
Senior Director 
Regulatory Relations 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
77 Beale St., Mail Code B23A 
P.O. Box 770000 
San Francisco, CA  94177 
 
Tel.: 415-973-2868 
Fax:  415-973-1448 
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to determine what happened to the conductors at Orion Way and learned that the damaged 

portions had not been retained following restoration.  The non-damaged portions of the 

conductors were re-hung.  We do not know whether CAL FIRE collected any portions of the 

damaged conductors prior to the restoration work.   

 

The restoration crew also installed a new pole.  The existing pole was cut above the 

communication line and the top portion of the pole was removed.  The new pole was installed 

next to the lower portion of the cut pole, which was left on the subject property.  The top portion 

of the pole was recycled.  The restoration crew also replaced the pole’s transformer, which has 

been retained by PG&E. 

 

Sulphur Fire 

 

Similar to the Orion Way site, after CAL FIRE had investigated the Sulphur Fire and collected 

potentially relevant evidence, including portions of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447, PG&E performed 

restoration work.  Following the restoration work, a contractor hired by PG&E to collect 

remaining debris encountered a tap pole west of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 that was burned at the 

base and was found on the ground. On October 13, 2017, the contractor took the pole to 

PG&E’s Clearlake service yard where the pole was loaded into waste collection bins.  A waste 

disposal company collected those bins, including the pole, on October 24, 2017, and brought 

them to the landfill in Clearlake.  The landfill manager reported that there is no way to locate 

poles deposited in October 2017. 

 

Tubbs Fire 

 

PG&E has learned that two of the three fuses at Fuse Cutout Pole 773 collected by CAL FIRE at 

the incident site for the Tubbs fire, had already been replaced at the time they were collected.  

Without inspecting the fuses, PG&E has no way to identify which of the three fuses had been 

replaced prior to CAL FIRE’s collection.  On October 11, 2017, a PG&E employee was 

performing restoration work and replaced two blown fuses at Fuse Cutout Pole 773.  The blown 

fuses were numbers 1 and 2 when counting fuses from left to right while facing the cutouts from 

the position in which they will be opened.  The blown fuses were not retained and were 

discarded shortly after the restoration work had been completed.  We have notified CAL FIRE of 

this new information, and we also plan to send CAL FIRE a copy of this letter.   

 

At a site visit on February 7, 2018, third-party investigators identified parts of a fuse (2 copper 

wires and 4 pieces of paper casing) underneath the current Fuse Cutout Pole 773.  These may be 

pieces of the blown fuses.  PG&E collected this evidence and has updated the evidence log, 

which was provided to you on February 14, 2018, and will be provided in an amended response 

to Question 41 of the CPUC’s data request. 

 

Point Fire 

 

After CAL FIRE had collected potentially relevant evidence at an area of interest for the Point 

Fire site, PG&E performed restoration work, which included replacing a broken cross-arm that 

CAL FIRE had not collected.  PG&E did not retain the broken cross-arm.  PG&E believes that 

the broken cross arm was discarded on October 9 or shortly thereafter and that the service crews 
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rehung the conductor found at the scene, but PG&E’s inquiry into the restoration work at this site 

continues. 

 

Maacama Fire 

 

To PG&E’s knowledge, CAL FIRE is not investigating the Maacama fire.  However, PG&E 

submitted an incident report for this fire based on property damage estimated to exceed $50,000.  

On October 10, 2017, while performing restoration work PG&E cleared and replaced downed 

conductors.  On January 12, 2018, PG&E replaced two burnt poles south of the Maacama fire 

incident area.  PG&E did not collect the downed conductors or the two burnt poles.  On 

December 19, 2017, PG&E collected and retained six pieces of the Valley Oak tree that had 

broken and fallen across the conductors, as previously reported to the CPUC.     

 

PG&E remains committed to being open and cooperative through this process. If you have any 

questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Meredith E. Allen 

Senior Director, Regulatory Relations 

 

cc:         Leslie Palmer, Deputy Director  

              Nicholas Sher, Staff Attorney 
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 PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
October 2017 Wildfires 

CPUC Data Request – Common 
 

Requesters: Leslie L. Palmer and Nicholas Sher 
Request Date: November 21, 2017 

 
 
Question 10 – Part 3: 
Please provide all Vegetation Management records (Records for request 7 & 8) for subject 
circuit(s) for the past five (5) years. 
 
 
Response to Question 10 – Part 3: 
PG&E’s initial response to this question was sent on February 28, 2018 and included copies of 
PG&E’s Vegetation Management (VM) inspection records, work requests, and vegetation 
control inspection records for the incident locations, as defined by the CPUC’s December 7, 
2017, letter completed between October 8, 2012 and October 8, 2017.  The response also stated 
that PG&E was continuing to compile hard copy inspection maps associated with the increased 
VM inspection activities, also known as enhanced ground patrols, for the incident locations in 
the last five years.   
 
PG&E is now producing the hard copy inspection maps associated with the drought-related, 
increased VM inspection activities (enhanced ground patrols) for the incident locations in the 
Bates number range PGE-CPUC_00012586 – PGE-CPUC_00012651.  Please note that, as 
requested, PG&E is only producing the map pages that include information about the incident 
locations.  In all cases, the produced map covers patrol areas beyond the incident locations.  Also 
note that records pertaining to LiDAR and/or spectral imagery data collected at incident 
locations are provided in response to Question 14. 
 
In addition to the enhanced ground patrols documented in these hard copy inspection maps, 
PG&E’s Project Management Database (PMD) indicates that the following drought response 
patrols were also completed on the subject circuits in the last five years.  After a reasonable 
search of its records, PG&E is unable to locate the maps for these patrols.  As such, PG&E 
cannot definitively determine whether the precise incident locations were included in these 
patrols.  PG&E’s VM records at these incident locations, produced with its initial response to 
this question on February 28, 2018, indicate that no work was prescribed during these enhanced 
ground patrols.   

• Adobe (Incident No. 171010-8558): 2015 CEMA WUI Patrol 
• Lobo (Incident No. 171012-8565): 2014 CEMA Patrol 
• Potter Valley (Incident No. 171009-8553): 2016 CEMA WUI Patrol 
• Sulphur (Incident No. 171011-8562): 2016 CEMA WUI Patrol 

 
 
Response provided by: 
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 Principal, Vegetation Management, 245 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 
91405 

Sulphur 066



	

	

ATTACHMENT	F	

	

PG&E	Data	Request	#	3	Response,		
Sulphur	Question	4	

	

	

Sulphur 067



1 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 

October 2017 Wildfires 

CPUC Data Request – Sulphur 
 

Requesters: Leslie L. Palmer and Nicholas Sher 

Request Date: August 16, 2018 

Response Date: September 21, 2018 

 

 

Question 4: 

According to PG&E’s letter on February 16, 2018 to Elizaveta Malashenko, PG&E states, 

“Following the restoration work, a contractor hired by PG&E to collect remaining debris 

encountered a tap pole west of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 that was burned at the base and was found 

on the ground. On October 13, 2017, the contractor took the pole to PG&E’s Clearlake service 

yard where the pole was loaded into waste collection bins. A waste disposal company collected 

those bins, including the pole, on October 24, 2017, and brought them to the landfill in 

Clearlake. The landfill manager reported that there is no way to locate poles deposited in October 

2017.” 

In addition, PG&E’s response in Data Response #1, Sulphur Fire, Question #5 states the same 

response. PG&E does not answer the question as to “why” the tap pole was not kept for 

evidence. Please answer the following questions: 

a. Who was the contractor hired by PG&E to collect the tap pole? 

b. Why did the contractor dispose of the tap pole? 

c. Is this tap pole considered physical evidence as it related to the Sulphur Fire incident? Please 

explain why or why not it would be considered as physical evidence. 

 

 

Response to Question 4: 

 

a. PG&E hired Luchetti Enterprises to help with restoration efforts after the Sulphur fire, 

including clearing and hauling of debris. 

b. After the Sulphur Fire, numerous PG&E poles in the Clearlake area were found burnt as a 

result of the fire. PG&E requested that Luchetti Enterprises clear and haul debris, 

including burnt poles, to PG&E’s Clearlake service yard and load that debris into waste 

collection bins. After CAL FIRE had already investigated the Sulphur fire and collected 

potentially relevant evidence, including portions of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447, Luchetti 

Enterprises found the tap pole west of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447 that was burned at the base 

and on the ground. Luchetti Enterprises cleared the pole and hauled it to PG&E’s 

Clearlake service yard as part of PG&E’s restoration work and consistent with how 

Luchetti Enterprises cleared and hauled other PG&E poles found burnt after the Sulphur 

Fire. 

c. Following the Sulphur Fire, CAL FIRE conducted its investigation and collected 

potentially relevant evidence, including portions of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447.  CAL FIRE 

did not collect the tap pole west of Fuse Cutout Pole 1447.   
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After CAL FIRE’s investigation, PG&E initiated restoration work which included debris 

removal work performed by Luchetti Enterprises.  The tap pole west of Fuse Cutout Pole 

1447 was found, burnt at the base and appeared to have fallen as a result of the fire.  

Consequently, as of October 13, 2017 when the debris including the burnt tap pole was 

removed from the field by the contractor, and October 24, 2017 when a waste disposal 

company collected the burnt tap pole along with other debris, PG&E did not consider the 

burnt tap pole as potential physical evidence relevant to Electric Safety Incident Report 

(Incident No. 171011-8562).  PG&E presently believes that the tap pole may have been 

physical evidence related to the Sulphur Fire. 

 

 

Response provided by: 

 

Jadwindar Singh, Director, Compliance & Vegetation Management, 245 Market Street, San 

Francisco, CA 94105 
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